
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVI – NO. 45
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, November 7, 2020

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

Creighan, Helen Bernice	 Karen Creighan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*

Dennis, John William	 Beverley Dennis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall	 Glen Dennis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Troy Dennis (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*

Gallant, Gordon Edward	 Marlene Cotter (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law
Clinton				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*			   Charlottetown, PE

Kelly, James Richard	 Norma Rose Costain (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*

McGhee, William Arnold	 Katherine Mabel McGhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*

Mella, Angelo Peter	 Patricia Janet Mella (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1178	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Simmons, Kevin John	 Brenda Mary Simmons (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)*

Gallant, Ronald Edward	 David Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

Jenkins, Verna Prudence	 Kevin Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

MacLean, Phyllis May (also	 Athol Auld (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 known as Phyllis Mae MacLean)	 Elizabeth Auld (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

MacQueen, Lila Arlene	 Susan Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

McAssey, Lulu Meriam	 Margaret H. Decourcey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alma			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

Pye, Sydella Theresa	 Grant Pye (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				   Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)			   Charlottetown, PE

Bailey, Sheila Margaret	 Kevin Aeneas Bailey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmira			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1179

Brown, William Harold	 William Mark Brown (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Ottawa			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
(formerly of Bedford, Nova Scotia)
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Gao, Hongyan	H uan Wei (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Harris, Randy Alvin	 Carol Anne Harris (EX.) (also	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  known as Carol Ann Harris)	 119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Mayhew, Helen Mary	 Kenneth Mayhew (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Alan Mayhew (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Spungin, Howard Thomas	 Janice Pleet-Spungin (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Arsenault, Hector Joseph	 Mary Alta Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
St. Chrysostome			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Hartigan, Aileen Marie	 Gerard Patrick Hartigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Nielsen, Dorothy Bell (also	 Charles D. Moore (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 known as Dorothy Bell Neilsen)	 Sabina E. MacLeod (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1180	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Smith, Wade Allister	 Shelley Smith (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Pleasant Valley			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Jay, Hannah Jane	 Norma Douglas (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

MacKinnon, Kathleen Ann	 Sherri Cheverie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Skinner, Steven George	 Angela Parsons (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Callaghan, Wilfred Justin	 Jennifer Callaghan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Crozier, Henry Alan	 Mary Lou Crozier (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Steven Crozier (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Guptill, Nancy Evelyn	 Nancy Elizabeth Guptill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Peggy Elaine Malone (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Kennedy, Patricia Ann	 Michael James Keith Kennedy	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1181

Maxfield, Donald Lea	 Lindsay Maxfield (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

McAskilL, Joseph William	 Trudi Jean McAskill (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

O’Brien, Francis Gerard	 Robert O’Brien (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Green Meadows			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Williams, Kenneth Elliot	 Rena Ruth Howe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Oliver			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

King, Kevin Bruce	F lorence King (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

MacLean, James B.	 Elton Raymond MacLean	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Belfast		  as represented by the	 Office
Queens Co., PE		  Public Trustee of PEI (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacLean, John (Jackie)	 Elton Raymond MacLean	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Little Sands		  as represented by the	 Office
Kings Co., PE		  Public Trustee of PEI (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

Schyle-Arsenault, Rita	 Mathieu Arthur Arsenault (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Leonie			   141 Kent Street
Meadowbank			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1182	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Warren, Janet Kathleen	 William Warren (AD.)	 William Warren
Kinkora			   448 Pius Croken Road
Prince Co., PE			   Kinkora, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Farmer, Paula Beatrice Marie	 Patrick Farmer (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Maura Elizabeth Farmer (formerly	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Maura Elizabeth	 Charlottetown, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)		  Stevens) (EX.)

Ladner, Gary Mark	 Jennifer Dawn Clements (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Clyde River	 Gary Dylan Jenkins (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)

Wachter, Rose Calcerano	 Elise Winn Hallinan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cathedral City			   65 Water Street
California 			   Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)

Wooldridge, Elsie Alvina	 Allison H. Wooldridge (EX.)	 Allison H. Wooldridge
Charlottetown			   22 Pinehill Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Stratford, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)

Driscoll, Ellen Marea	 Madelyn Driscoll (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Christine Driscoll-Mallard (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)

MacKenzie, Thomas Carlyle	 Dwain Alexander MacKenzie	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)

Mullally, Ryan St. Clair	 Mary Elizabeth Allana Gayle	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  Mullally (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 3, 2020 (40 – 01)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1183

Greencorn, David William	 Rhonda Gaudet (EX.) (also	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  known as Rhonda Greencorn)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 26, 2020 (39 – 52)

MacKenzie, Freda Marion	 Dwain Alexander MacKenzie	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Freda Marion		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
	 Mayhew MacKenzie)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
September 26, 2020 (39 – 52)

Mayne, Barry Leland	 Carol Joann Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 26, 2020 (39 – 52)

Stoshnof, Philip Anthony	 Jason C. Aspin (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	(also known as Phil A. Stoshnof			   138 St. Peters Road
	 and Philip A. Stoochnoff)			   Charlottetown, PE
Murray River, Kings Co., PE
September 26, 2020 (39 – 52)

Arsenault, Lionel Joseph	 Theresa Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Breeze, Oliver (also known	 Dorothy Breeze (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Oliver Goodwin Breeze)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Campbell, James Aeneas	 Allan Vincent Campbell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Souris West			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Champion, Olive Ethel	 Everett Carl Champion (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Waldron Dale Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1184	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Condon, Everett William	 Katherine Loucina Condon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Giesbrecht, Judith “Judy”	 David Giesbrecht (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anne (also known as Judith			   65 Grafton Street
	“Judy” Ann Giesbrecht)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Hayes, Genevieve Ann	H eather Beacham (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Ann Hayes McKenzie (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Kelly, Howard William	 Mary Ann Kelly Robison (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Leard, Gordon Russell	 Leta Margaret Leard (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

MacDonald, Donald	 Lori Sorette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Peters, Ivan Joseph	 Darlene Doucette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish	 Norman Doucette (EX.)	 102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Power, Mary Evelyn Frances	 David Augustin Power (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
	 “Fran”			   105 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1185

Hill, Wallace Gerald Winston	 Gerald Paul Ira Hill (AD.)	 Donald Schurman
Mayfield			   155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

McCabe, Jack Wade	 Natalia McCabe (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Miminegash			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

MacKinnon, Patricia Ann	 Gladys Laybolt (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Peakes			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Weldin, Vicki Lynn	H iliary Alana-Rae Every (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

White, John Douglas Arthur	 Jennifer Elizabeth Shirley White	 Lecky Quinn
Kensington		  (AD.)	 129 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2020 (38 – 51)

Dunning, Dorothy Jessie Mary	 Linda L. Dunning (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		 (formerly known as	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Linda Thomas) 	 Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)		  Wayne J. Dunning (EX.)

Brown, Daryl Robert	 Charlotte Brown (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)

Gaudette, Roger Brendon	 Gail Gaudette (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Christopher Cross			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1186	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

McGuigan, James Anthony	 M. Anita McGuigan (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)

Stevenson, Shawn Francis	 Cory Stevenson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)

Thompson, Janice Patricia	 Candace Gregory (AD.)	 Candace Gregory
Charlottetown	 John Thompson (AD.)	 62 Greys Road
Queens Co., PE			   Belle River, PE
September 12, 2020 (37 – 50)

Andrew, Shirley (also known	 Gary Diorio (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Shirley Mae Andrew)			   250 Water Street
Montreal			   Charlottetown, PE
Quebec
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Connolly, Brenda Margaret	 George Christopher Crump (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Rice Point				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE

Emond, Mary Eileen	 Patrick Emond (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
North Rustico	 Marie Claire Emond (also known		  Office
Queens Co., PE		  as Marie Claire Spencer) (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE

Jay, Allen David	 Dianne Lillian McKay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Marie			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Judson, Arthur Andrew “Andy”	 Pauline Elizabeth Judson (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stratford			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1187

Kinsella, Patrick	 Jacqueline Downey (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Santry, Dublin 9	 Eric Kinsella (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Republic of Ireland			   Summerside, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

MacKenzie, John James	 John Kenneth MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Borden-Carleton	 Earl MacKenzie (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

MacLellan, Phyllis Winnifred	 Robert Francis MacLellan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Margaret Mary Kimberly	 494 Granville Street
Ontario		  MacLellan (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

MacLeod, Vivian Elaine	 Carl Stewart MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Murchison, Douglas Brian	 Steven J. Murchison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Cripps			   97 Queen Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Penkiunas, Vytautas J.	 Birute A. Balciunas (EX.)	 Angela R. Jorden Law Firm
Annapolis	 Algis K. Penkiunas (EX.)	 10 Anne Crescent
Maryland, U.S.A.			   Stratford, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Stewart, Harvey Martin	 Jordan Harvey Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Jason David Stewart (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

McAusland, Pauline Audrey	 Stephen White (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	H elen Winter (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1188	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Peters, Michael Andrew John	 Michelle Monique Gallant (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Thunder Bay			   494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
September 5, 2020 (36 – 49)

Bowie, Eric Anthony	 Marilynn Sue Bowie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Ottawa			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 29, 2020 (35 – 48)

MacKenzie, George Windsor	 Doris M. MacKenzie (EX.)	H BC Law Corp
North Milton	 Charles Trevor MacKenzie (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 29, 2020 (35 – 48)

Smith, Mary Noreen	 Mary McCarvill (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside	 Amy Duffy (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 29, 2020 (35 – 48)

Toy, Michael John	 Wendy Elizabeth Toy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 29, 2020 (35 – 48)

Assing, Melanie Sue	 Jesse Richard Assing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Port Perry			   494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Bruce, Joseph Michael	 Laura Pettigrew (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Raymond Rene (also known			   65 Queen Street
	 as Joseph Michael Bruce)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford, Queens Co., PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Cann, Wyman Leonard	 Kayla Payne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Oakville			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1189

Coles, Verna A. Younker (also	 Alvin Leigh Coles (EX.)	H BC Law Corp.
	 known as Verna Austina Coles)	 Marvin Kenneth Coles (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Desormeau, Luella Frances	 Nancy Lee Desormeau (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)			   Charlottetown, PE

DesRoches, Kevin Fidele	 Blair DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Gillis, Ronald Douglas	 Christopher Ronald Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wellington Station			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Goss, Brian Warren	 Kenneth George Goss (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Manchester			   446 Main Street
New Hampshire			   O’Leary, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Gough, Jean Elizabeth (also	 Susan M. Breen (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Jean E. Gough)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Robinson, Margaret Hooper	 Susan Kathleen Duncan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Elizabeth Gail Blair (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Peter Bruce Nelson Robinson	 Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)		  (EX.)

Laird, Robert Eric	 Marilyn Sentner (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Laird (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Myron Glen Laird (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1190	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

MacDonald, John Alexander	 Margot Elaine MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	“Sandy”			   138 St. Peters Road
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

MacDonald, Wilbur Bernard	H elena Yeo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	F aber MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Mack, Bradford James Allison	H eather Perry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Bradford J. Mack)			   446 Main Street
Arlington			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

MacKenzie, Waldo Blair (also	H eidi J. Lawlor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as W. Blair MacKenzie)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

MacRae, Duncan Joseph	 Raymond (Ray) Sheldon	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown		  MacRae (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Poole, George Raymond	 Glenna Clow (EX.)	H BC Law Corp.
Lower Montague			   25 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Williams, Doris Winnifred	 Linda Rodd (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Bambrick, Thomas Alexander	 Mary Dorine Huggan (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Brackley		  (also known as Doreen	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		H  uggan)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1191

Campbell, Mark Andrew	 Tricia Dawn MacLean (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Bedford			   1969 Upper Water Street
Nova Scotia			H   alifax, NS
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

White, Francis Joseph Carl	 John Matthew White (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2020 (34 – 47)

Russell, Elsie Mae (also 	 John MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Elsie Russell)			   119 Queen Street
St. Peters, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 15, 2020 (33 – 46)

Simmons, Margaret Edna	 Beverly Ann Simmons Hillier	 Key Murray Law
	 Janette		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Darnley	 Marla Joy Simmons (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE	 Shelley Margaret Simmons-
August 15, 2020 (33 – 46)		  Reynolds (EX.)

Affleck, Alma (also	H arold Affleck (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Elsie Affleck)			   250 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
(formerly Middleton)
Queens Co., PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Arsenault, Marion Bernice	 Alison Jay Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Deanna Adele Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Bates, Vera Kunda	 Jane Palmer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Bernard, J. Leonce	 Michel Joseph Bernard (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Wellington			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1192	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Bishop, David William “Bill”	 James Harvey Bishop (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wood Islands			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Caloren, Glenda Irene	 Cathy Lou McPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Victoria	 William Glenn Malcolm Caloren	 494 Granville Street
British Columbia		  (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Campbell, Barbara Joyce	 Barbara Jean Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Waterside			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Kelly, Mary Agnes	 Blair Francis Kelly (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 1056
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)			   Charlottetown, PE

McQuaid, Rosemary	 Eva McQuaid (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Millar, Isabella (also known	 Eric Anthony Millar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Ada Isabella Millar)			   65 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Mullen, Clare Anne	 Linda Adrianne MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Dunstaffnage			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Pendergast, Thomas Cullen	 Shelagh Genevieve Pendergast	 Cox & Palmer
North Bay		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1193

Watts, Howard Francis	 Carla Lorraine Underhill (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Harley, Donald Ernest	 Rhonda Cooper (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brackley Beach			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Hume, Wilson Alexander (also	 Richelle Greathouse (AD.)	 Paul J. Mullin, Q.C.
	 known as Alexander Wilson Hume)			   14 Great George Street
Kensington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

Knockwood, Erin Pamela	 Ricky Allen Knockwood (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 8, 2020 (32 – 45)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1194	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 27, 
2020.

EC2020-632

JUDICATURE ACT
PROTHONOTARY OF THE COURT OF APPEAL

AND THE SUPREME COURT
KAREN A. ROSE
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of subsection 27(2) of the Judicature Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, Council appointed 
Karen A. Rose of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island as Prothonotary of the Court of Appeal and the 
Supreme Court, for a term of ten years with the possibility of renewal, effective October 27, 2020.

Further, Council ordered that should the said Karen A. Rose cease to be employed in the Department of 
Justice and Public Safety, her appointment as Prothonotary shall terminate coincident with the date her 
employment terminates.

Order-in-Council EC2020-437 dated July 14, 2020 is hereby rescinded.

EC2020-633

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P 25 Council appointed 
Hailey May Morrissey of Vernon Bridge as a Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Prince Edward 
Island for a term of five years, effective October 27, 2020.

Further, Council ordered that should the said Hailey May Morrissey cease to be employed in her present 
capacity in the Department of Justice and Public Safety, her appointment as a Justice of the Peace shall 
terminate coincident with the date her employment terminates.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1195

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 3, 
2020.

EC2020-649

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT
CONTINUATION OF

DECLARATION
STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16, 2020, 
pursuant to Order-in-Council EC2020-174; and continued on April 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council 
EC2020-254; on May 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-305; and on June 15, 2020 by Order-in-
Council EC2020-350; on July 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-435; on August 14, 2020 by Order-
in-Council EC2020-488; on September 13, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-542; and on October 13, 
2020by Order-in-Council EC2020-603;

WHEREAS Council has determined, on the advice of the Chief Public Health Officer, that a public health 
emergency continues to exist as a result of COVID-19 (coronavirus);

AND WHEREAS continued coordination of action or special measures are required in order to protect the 
public health of the population;

THEREFORE, Council continues Order-in-Council EC2020-174 pursuant to subsection 49(5) of the Public 
Health Act, R.S.P.E.I. Cap. P-30.1 effective November 12, 2020 for a period of thirty (30) days, unless it is 
sooner terminated or continued by Council.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1196	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health 
Act, RSPEI 1988, c P-30.1 (the “Act”)

SELF-ISOLATION EXEMPTION ORDER

TO:	All persons residing in or present in Prince Edward Island

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island as a result of 
the global COVID-19 pandemic on March 16, 2020 pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174, and 
continued on April 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-254, on May 15, 2020 by Order in Council 
EC2020-305, on June 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-350, on July 14, 2020 by Order in Council 
EC2020-435, on August 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-488 on September 13, 2020 by Order in 
Council EC2020-542 and on October 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-603;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer issued an order effective 
March 22, 2020, which was later amended to be effective on March 31, April 17, May 1, May 8, May 15, 
May 22, June 1, June 12, June 26, August 19, 2020 and October 2, 2020 (“COVID-19 Prevention and 
Self-Isolation Order”) with respect to self-isolation requirements;

AND WHEREAS the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order provides that I may exempt a per-
son or classes of persons from the application of any section of the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isola-
tion Order;

AND WHEREAS work is known to be a social determinant of health in Prince Edward Island and consid-
ering the mental health of certain workers, I have determined there are certain asymptomatic individuals 
who must work and who may be exempted from the requirement to self-isolate for 14 days when arriving 
in the Province during the public health emergency while still maintaining measures to protect the health 
of the population;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsections 39(1), 49(2), 49(3) and 56(1) of the Act, 
I hereby make the following Order and exemptions from the requirements in the COVID-19 Prevention 
and Self-Isolation Order to self-isolate:

Definitions

1.	 In this Order, the Definitions in the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order, as may be 
amended from time to time, apply and have the same meaning in this Order, and:

(a)	 “Atlantic Canada” means the provinces of New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova 
Scotia and Prince Edward Island.

(b)	 “domestic travel” means travel within Canada.

(c)	 “health care facility” includes a long-term care facility or nursing home.

(d)	 “international travel” means travel outside of Canada.

(e)	 “letter of approval issued by a Public Health Official” means

(i)	 a letter of approval issued to a person pursuant to the Chief Public Health Officer’s Travel 
Restrictions Order dated July 2, 2020, as may be amended from time to time; or

(ii)	 a letter of approval issued to a person by a Public Health Official in response to a PEI 
Worker Travel Form.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1197

(f)	 “PEI Worker Travel Form” means an application form relating to this Order including informa-
tion as may be required under the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Order and such 
additional requirements as indicated by the Chief Public Health Officer, including:

(i)	 frequency of work travel;

(ii)	 a person’s need to leave the person’s residence to perform work duties in the Province; and

(iii)	 employer knowledge of a person’s return to work after travelling outside of Atlantic 
Canada.

(g)	 “rotational worker” means persons who are residents of the Province such as truck drivers or 
transportation crews on planes, helicopters, buses or marine vessels, including members of the 
Canadian Coast Guard, who

(i)	 travel routinely and frequently for work outside of Atlantic Canada on a set schedule;

(ii)	 spend 50% or more of their time outside the Province for work; and

(iii)	 spend 21 days or less in the Province at one time before leaving the Province again for 
work.

(h)	 “self-isolate except when at work” means compliance with the following measures:

(i)	 A person must self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Province (if 14 
days or less) except when travelling from home to work, when performing work or when 
travelling home from work; and

(ii)	 A person must wear a non-medical mask when performing work, if the person’s work 
involves interaction with any other persons, including with the public;

(iii)	 A person must practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

(i)	 “work” means, for the purposes of this Order, the paid employment performed by a person at the 
work location provided to a Public Health Official.

General Application

2.	F or greater certainty,

(a)	 The exemptions in this Order are in relation to the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation Or-
der and do not affect the operation of a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring 
individuals to remain in isolation except to the extent indicated in those orders.

(b)	 Where there is no exemption listed in this Order for a person, the COVID-19 Prevention and 
Self-Isolation Order applies to the person. For example, this Order does not apply to temporary 
foreign workers.

3.	 All persons subject to this Order shall monitor for symptoms of COVID-19, and if experiencing 
symptoms of COVID-19, shall immediately self-isolate until cleared by a public health official.

4.	F or greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts 
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives, 
as necessary.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1198	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Travel to Prince Edward Island from within Atlantic Canada

5.	 Persons travelling into the Province from Atlantic Canada who:

(i)	 are persons who were present in Atlantic Canada for at least 14 days prior to travelling into 
the Province;

(ii)	 do not have symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of COVID-19;

(iii)	 are not a close contact of someone with symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of CO-
VID-19; and

(iv)	 are not the subject of a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring them to 
remain in isolation in another jurisdiction.

are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate.

International Travel

Government of Canada Exception – Rotational Workers

6.	 Asymptomatic persons who are not required to self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any 
Order of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) who are rota-
tional workers or members of the Canadian Armed Forces who reside in the Province are exempt from 
the requirement to self-isolate after international travel, provided they comply with the following 
conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 undergo testing for COVID-19 at a location designated by the Chief Public Health Officer in 
their first two days after travelling into the Province;

(c)	  self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(d)	 undergo follow-up testing between 4-7 days and between 10-12 days after travelling into the 
Province at the designated testing location;

(e)	 wear a non-medical mask when in public;

(f)	 keep their circle of contacts small and avoid gatherings outside the person’s residence; and

(g)	 practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the 
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Government of Canada Exceptions - Work in Health Care Facilities

7.	 Asymptomatic persons who are not required to self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any 
Order of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) and who work 
in a health care facility in the Province must, after international travel, comply with the following:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1199

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official if the person is not a resident of the Province;

(b)	 after travelling into the Province, self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the 
Province (if 14 days or less);

(c)	 undergo testing for COVID-19 at a location designated by the Chief Public Health Officer within 
the first two days after travelling into the Province; and

(d)	 undergo follow-up testing between 10-12 days after travelling into the Province at the desig-
nated testing location.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the 
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Government of Canada Exceptions – Other Workers

8.	 Asymptomatic persons who are not required to self-isolate after entering Canada pursuant to any Or-
der of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) and not mentioned 
in paragraphs 6 or 7 are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after international travel while 
they are at work, provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 undergo testing for COVID-19 at a location designated by the Chief Public Health Officer within 
the first two days after travelling into the Province;

(c)	 self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(d)	 after receiving a negative test, self-isolate except when at work for 14 days or for the duration of 
their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less); and

(e)	 undergo follow-up testing between 4-7 days and between 10-12 days after travelling into the 
Province at the designated testing location.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the 
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Domestic Travel Outside of Atlantic Canada

Persons other than Rotational Workers

9.	 Asymptomatic persons except those noted in section 10 are exempt from the requirement to self-
isolate after domestic travel outside of Atlantic Canada when they are at work, provided they comply 
with the following conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 undergo testing for COVID-19 at a location designated by the Chief Public Health Officer within 
the first two days after travelling into the Province;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1200	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

(c)	 self-isolate until they receive an initial negative test result for COVID-19;

(d)	 after receiving a negative test, self-isolate except when at work for 14 days or for the duration of 
their stay in the Province (if 14 days or less); and

(e)	 undergo follow-up testing between 4-7 days and 10-12 days after the initial test at the designated 
testing location.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the 
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

 
Rotational Workers

10.	 Asymptomatic rotational workers and members of the Canadian Armed Forces who reside in the 
Province are exempt from the requirement to self-isolate after domestic travel outside of Atlantic 
Canada, provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official; 

(b)	 undergo testing for COVID-19 at a location designated by the Chief Public Health Officer in 
their first two days after travelling into the Province;

(c)	 undergo follow-up testing between 4-7 days and between 10-12 days after travelling into the 
Province at the designated testing location;

(d)	 wear a non-medical mask when in public;

(e)	 keep their circle of contacts small and avoid gatherings outside the person’s residence; and

(f)	 practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

If a person under this section receives a positive test result for COVID-19, or fails to submit to the 
required tests, they must self-isolate for 14 days, or as directed by a public health official.

Attendance at Court

11.	 Persons travelling into the Province after international travel or domestic travel from outside of Atlan-
tic Canada for the purpose of participating in an in-person court proceeding in the Province, whether 
the accused, victim, witness or party in such proceeding, are exempt from the requirement to self-
isolate after such international travel or domestic travel, provided they comply with the following 
conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 after travelling into the Province, self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the 
Province (if 14 days or less) other than when they are in court;

(c)	 wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

(d)	 practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1201

Visiting a Palliative Individual

12.	 Persons travelling into the Province after domestic travel from outside of Atlantic Canada for the 
purpose of visiting a palliative individual in an end of life situation are exempt from the requirement 
to self-isolate after domestic travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 after travelling into the Province, self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the 
Province (if 14 days or less) other than when they are visiting the palliative individual;

(c)	 wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

(d)	 practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

Attending a Wake, Funeral or Burial

13.	 Persons travelling into the Province after domestic travel from outside of Atlantic Canada for the 
purpose of attending a wake, funeral or burial of an immediate family member are exempt from the 
requirement to self-isolate after domestic travel provided they comply with the following conditions:

(a)	 on or before travelling into the Province, receive a letter of approval issued by a Public Health 
Official;

(b)	 after entering the Province, self-isolate for 14 days or for the duration of their stay in the Prov-
ince (if 14 days or less) other than when they are attending the wake, funeral or burial;

(c)	 wear a non-medical mask when interacting with other persons; and

(d)	 practice hand hygiene and follow all public health measures.

Effective Date

14.	 This Order:

(a)	 revokes and replaces my order of October 2, 2020;

(b)	 is effective on October 28, 2020 at 12:01 a.m., except where stated in this Order to have retroac-
tive effect; and

(c)	 shall remain in effect for the duration of the public health emergency in the Province, unless 
earlier amended or revoked.

TAKE NOTICE that failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on sum-
mary conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward Island this 27th day of October, 2020.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1202	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health 
Act, RSPEI 1988, c P-30.1 (the “Act”)

TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS ORDER

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16, 
2020 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174, and continued 
on April 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-254, on May 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-305, 
on June 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-350, on July 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-435, 
on August 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-488, on September 13, 2020 by Order in Council 
EC2020-542 and on October 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-603;

AND WHEREAS in consultation with the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I believe it is reasonably 
necessary to impose restrictions on travel into the Province in order to protect the health of the population;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 49(2) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may take 
special measures to protect the public health of the population of Prince Edward Island;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clause 49(2)(e) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may order 
persons to refrain from travelling to or from any area of the province or on any road, street or highway;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clause 49(2)(g) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may order 
any measure the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably believes is necessary for the protection of the 
health of the population during the public health emergency;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Canada has imposed restrictions on travel into Canada pursuant to 
section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) with limited exemptions;

AND WHEREAS the reasons for the order are the global COVID-19 pandemic, the health risks posed by 
the pandemic, the necessity to prevent, decrease and eliminate those health risks and the capacity of the 
Province’s public health and health care systems;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 56(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require any person to provide information that the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably considers neces-
sary to:

(a)	 assess the threat that a disease presents to public health and plan for and address the threat; or

(b)	 evaluate and monitor the health and safety of the general public;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsections 49(2) and 56(1) of the Act, I hereby 
order as follows.

Definitions

1.	 In this Order:

(a)	 “Atlantic Canada” means the provinces of New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova 
Scotia and Prince Edward Island;

(b)	 “household” means the persons who normally reside with an individual.

(c)	 “ordinarily present” means present in the Province for six months or more, and includes transient 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1203

persons who have not been resident in another province or country for six months or more if they 
have been resident in the Province continuously for three months or more.

(d)	 “peace officer” includes a police officer or any other person designated or appointed as a peace 
officer under any law of Prince Edward Island.

(e)	 “resident” means a person who is legally entitled to be or to remain in Canada, makes their home 
in the Province and is ordinarily present in the Province.

(f)	 “seasonal resident” means a person who is a resident of a Canadian province or territory other 
than Prince Edward Island or a Canadian citizen, and who owns, for seasonal use, residential 
property or a mobile home as defined in subsections 1(o) and 1(h)(i) of the Real Property As-
sessment Act, RSPEI 1988, c R-4;

(g)	 “work” means, for the purposes of this Order, the paid employment performed by a person at the 
work location provided to a public health official.

2.	 Every person arriving on Prince Edward Island at any and all points of entry, including by motor ve-
hicle, airplane, helicopter, marine vessel, or otherwise, shall stop when instructed to do so by a peace 
officer or public health official, and answer any such questions and undergo such examinations as 
required by a peace officer, a public health official, or any person assigned by the Chief Public Health 
Officer to conduct questioning and examinations.

3.	 Except as permitted under section 5 of this Order, all persons arriving at the Province are prohibited 
from traveling into the Province from, any of the following areas:

(a)	 the highway at the entrance to the Confederation Bridge;

(b)	 the highway at the entrance to the Wood Islands ferry terminal;

(c)	 the highway at the entrance to the Souris ferry terminal;

(d)	 the highway or street at the entrance to the Charlottetown airport;

(e)	 any port, harbour, wharf, launching, beach, and any part of the shoreline of the Province; and

(f)	 any and all other points of entry to the Province.

4.	 Where any person travels into Prince Edward Island in contravention of this Order, a peace officer 
is hereby authorized and directed to return that person to an interprovincial border and require the 
person to leave the Province immediately, or at such a time as may be directed.

5.	 Subject to section 6, the following persons may travel into the Province:

(a)	 residents of Prince Edward Island;

(b)	 persons present, for at least 14 days prior to travelling into Prince Edward Island, in the prov-
inces of New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador or Nova Scotia, who have been issued a 
Submission ID for travel into the Province by the Chief Public Health Office and who can pro-
vide such other evidence of presence in Atlantic Canada as may be required by the Chief Public 
Health Officer or a public health official;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1204	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

(c)	 commercial vehicle drivers delivering goods (driving a commercial vehicle with a gross weight 
of over 4,500 kilograms);

(d)	 persons travelling for the purposes of travelling to or from the Magdalen Islands, Quebec who 
have a letter authorizing travel from the Province of Quebec and, if travelling to the Magdalen 
Islands, a reservation for the CMTA ferry to the Magdalen Islands either the same day or follow-
ing day;

(e)	 persons travelling to perform work in the Province;

(f)	 Canadian citizens or permanent residents of Canada who are permanently relocating to the Prov-
ince to reside in the Province;

(g)	 persons travelling for emergency medical purposes, including patients and persons necessary to 
travel with patients, and persons accompanying animals for emergency services at the Atlantic 
Veterinary College;

(h)	 persons exercising or facilitating custody or access with children;

(i)	 seasonal residents and members of their household;

(j)	 persons travelling to participate in a legal proceeding in the Province whether the accused, vic-
tim, witness or party in such proceeding;

(k)	 persons travelling in exceptional circumstances or on compassionate grounds, as determined by 
the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate, subject to conditions that may be imposed by 
the Chief Public Health Officer or her designate.

6.	 Persons travelling under clauses 5(e) to (k) of this Order are prohibited from travelling into the Prov-
ince without a letter of approval issued in advance to the person by a public health official. A letter 
will not be issued to a person who:

(i)	 has symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of COVID-19;

(ii)	 is a close contact of someone who has symptoms of COVID-19 or a diagnosis of COVID-19; or

(iii)	 is subject to a federal, provincial or local public health order requiring them to remain in isola-
tion in another jurisdiction.

7.	 Every person who travels into the Province must comply with all applicable orders and directions 
issued by the Chief Public Health Officer, including the COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation 
Order, as may be amended from time to time. These orders can be found at:

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/public-health-orders

8.	 This Order:

(a)	 revokes and replaces my order of July 2, 2020;

(b)	 is effective on October 24th, 2020 at 12:01 a.m., except where stated in this Order to have retro-
active effect; and



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1205

(c)	 shall remain in effect for the duration of the public health emergency in the Province, unless 
earlier amended or revoked.

9.	F or greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts 
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives, 
as necessary.

TAKE NOTICE THAT any person who has any questions or inquiries about this Order, or who wishes 
to apply for an approval or exemption related to this Order, can contact Public Safety at publicsafety@
gov.pe.ca and can obtain a copy of this order from https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/public-
health-orders. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on summary 
conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island this 23rd day of October, 
2020.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer

45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1206	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of November, 2020 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for November, 2020 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of November, 2020.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1207

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

101118 P.E.I. INC.
CHELTON BEACH COTTAGES LIMITED
Amalgamating Companies
CHELTON BEACH COTTAGES LIMITED
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 November 01, 2020
45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 SPRINGDALE DAIRY 
	F ARMS INC.
New Name:	 RED CLOVER FARMS INC.
Effective Date:	 October 28, 2020
45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 METHOD INSURANCE
Owner:	Western Financial Group (Network) Inc.
	 30th Floor, 360 Main Street,
	 Winnipeg, MB, R3C 4G1
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020

Name:	 MACGREGOR FARM
Owner:	Elaine Clark
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020
45

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 BAYSIDE INVESTMENTS INC.
	 25 Ellis Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6G8
Incorporation Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 BENT CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 314 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1T1
Incorporation Date:	 October 29, 2020

Name:	 INPAMAC BIOTECH CANADA INC.
	 134 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2A7
Incorporation Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 NO FUN CREATIVE INC.
	 328 Second St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1J4
Incorporation Date:	 November 01, 2020

Name:	 STARBOARD VENTURES 
	 MANAGEMENT INC.
	 134 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2A7
Incorporation Date:	 October 30, 2020
45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 INTEGRATED HEALTH 
	 TRANSFORMATION CENTRE INC.
	 2560 Rte 20
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2004
45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1208	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:		  THE ROOT CELLAR LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 October 27, 2020
45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 DB TRUCKING
Owner:	Daniel Kevin Cornelius Burns
	 109 Greensview Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1L7
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	FU TUREBOY ELECTRIC
Owner:	David Maher
	 12 Laughlin St
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 CREEKSIDE COTTAGES
Owner:	Bent Elements Incorporated
	 654 Stafford St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5P3
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 ASP SECURITY SERVICES
Owner:	A.S.P. Incorporated
	 1450 Appleby Line, Suite 200
	 Burlington, ON L7L 6V1
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 SONIER RENTALS
Owner:	Keith Sonier
	 11 Blake Ln
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4T1
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 COAST TO COAST BEAUTY
Owner:	Melissa Evans
	 27 Elena Crt, 8B
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	F RESH HORSE TRANSPORT
Owner:	Jordan Mackay
	 55 Bernard Rd
	F rench River, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 ASPIRE PEI
Owner:	12393280 Canada Foundation
	 2741 Murray Harbour Rd - Rte 24
	 Bellevue, PE C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2020

Name:	 RED ISLAND FIBRE
Owner:	Amanda Belle Moore
	 29 Tara Hts
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1H3
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020

Name:	 THE STEM NINJA STUDIO
Owner:	Chris Johnston
	 130 Bunbury Rd
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1V4
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020

Name:	 JLP CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Jonathan Lewis Pollard
	 13537 St Peters Rd - Rte 2
	 Dunstaffnage, PE C1C 0M5
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020

Name:	 ANCHOR EQUESTRIAN
Owner:	Samantha Dawne Doucette
	 1119 Church Rd - Rte 243
	 Wheatley River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020

Name:	 RISE POTTERY
Owner:	Ryan Andrew Murphy
	 19795 Rte 2
	 P.o. Box 71
	H unter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 28, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1209

Name:	 PEI DOODLES - DOG BREEDING
Owner:	Elaine Barnes
	 33 Marianne Dr
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 October 29, 2020

Name:	 BIS RISK SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Sib Corp.
	 1336 Sandhill Drive
	 Ancaster, ON L9G 4V5
Registration Date:	 October 29, 2020

Name:	 TOKNOWME TECHNICAL 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	7754825 Canada Inc
	 7176 Main St - Rte 6
	 P.o. Box 16
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 October 29, 2020

Name:	 PROGRESSIVE HOME WARRANTY
Owner:	Progressive Home Warranty Ltd.
	 211-15240 56 Avenue
	 Surrey, BC V3S 5K7
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 PACIFIC HOME WARRANTY
Owner:	Progressive Home Warranty Ltd.
	 211-15240 56 Avenue
	 Surrey, BC V3S 5K7
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 ELM GROVE FARM
Owner:	Bobby Joe Gordon
	 41351 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Alma, PE C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 CHARROSE PROPERTIES
Owner:	Bradford Drover
	 135C Suite 3314 Sandpiper Road
	F ort Mcmurray, AB T9K 0N3
Owner:	Michael McQuillan
	 7137 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 LOVE IS IN THE HAIR SALON
Owner:	Lori Christene Swayne
	 95 Macwilliams Dr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4L5
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 KETO CRAVINGS, CONFECTIONS 
	 AND MORE
Owner:	Nancy Lynn Hughes
	 13 Kirkcaldy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1G2
Registration Date:	 October 30, 2020

Name:	 LIL’ DARLINGS, PREMIUM 
	 VEGAN FOODS
Owner:	10734489 Canada Inc.
	 6 Prince St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4P5
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2020

Name:	 THE BAKER’S CREATIVE 
	H ANDMADE PRODUCTS
Owner:	A. Danielle Baker
	 67 Bakers Rd
	 Beach Point, PE C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2020

Name:	 E.C.M. OUR ISLAND HOSPITALITY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Charmaine Eva Macgregor
	 317-300 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3M4
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2020

Name:	 BAKE MY DAY CATERING
Owner:	Beverly Jean Campbell
	 2966 Kerrytown Rd - Rte 107
	 Clinton, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2020

Name:	 JUSTIN COMPTON TRUCKING
Owner:	Justin Francis Compton
	 14 Riverside Dr
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2020
45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1210	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal.

BUSINESS NAME

Innovation-Ex
Mizuho Bank, Canada Branch
Smart Set
Springdale Dairy Farm
Sun & Suds Laundry
Vertica
45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

FIBRE HOUSE INC., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. C-14,  that it intends to make application to 
the Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice for the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, for leave to surrender the Charter of the 
said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 2nd day of November, 2020.

Lucas J. MacArthur
Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

Barristers & Solicitors
65 Queen Street, Box 522

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Solicitor for the Applicant

45

NOTICE OF PETITION
FOR PRIVATE BILL

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that The 
United Church of Canada, in the province of 
Prince Edward Island, will present to the Leg-
islative Assembly at this or the next session 
of the Legislature, a petition for a private Act 
to amend The United Church of Canada Act 
S.P.E.I. 1925, c. 19, so that the corporation 
may change its governance structure in accor-
dance with the restructuring motion adopted by 
The United Church of Canada’s 42nd General 
Council on August 14, 2015, and the results of 
the remit process undertaken thereafter, as con-
firmed by The United Church of Canada’s 43rd 
General Council on July 22, 2018.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this 26th day of 
October, 2020.

Cynthia Gunn
Solicitor for the Petitioner

44 – 45

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Pastor Dan Thomson
Grace Baptist Church
50 Kirkdale Road
Charlottetown, PEI
C1E 1N6

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

45



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

November 7, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1211

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVI – NO. 45

November 7, 2020

APPOINTMENTS
Judicature Act
Prothonotary of the Court of Appeal and 
the Supreme Court
	 Rose, Karen A. .........................................1194

Provincial Court Act
Justice of the Peace
	 Morrissey, Hailey May..............................1194

Business Corporations Act
Amalgamations
101118 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1207
Chelton Beach Cottages Limited................1207

Amendments
Root Cellar Ltd., The..................................1208

Change of Corporate Name
Red Clover Farms Inc. ...............................1207
Springdale Dairy Farms Inc. ......................1207

Incorporations
Bayside Investments Inc. ...........................1207
Bent Construction Inc. ...............................1207
Inpamac Biotech Canada Inc. ....................1207
No Fun Creative Inc. ..................................1207
Starboard Ventures Management Inc. ........1207

Companies Act NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Fibre House Inc. .........................................1210

Granting Letters Patent
Integrated Health Transformation Centre 
	 Inc. .......................................................1207

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Creighan, Helen Bernice.............................1177
Dennis, John William..................................1177
Gallant, Gordon Edward.............................1177
Kelly, James Richard..................................1177
McGhee, William Arnold............................1177
Mella, Angelo Peter....................................1177
Simmons, Kevin John.................................1178

miscellaneous
Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate.................1206

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registration
	 Thomson, Dan, Pastor...............................1210

Petition for Private Bill.............................1210  

Public Health Act
Self-Isolation Exemption Order..................1196
Travel Restrictions Order............................1202

ORDER
Public Health Act
State of Public Health Emergency
	 Continuation of Declaration.................1195

Partnership Act NOTICES
Dissolutions
Macgregor Farm.........................................1207
Method Insurance........................................1207

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.......................................1210

Registrations
Anchor Equestrian......................................1208
Asp Security Services................................1208
Aspire Pei...................................................1208
Bake My Day Catering...............................1209
Baker’s Creative Handmade Products, 
	 The........................................................1209
Bis Risk Solutions......................................1209
Charrose Properties.....................................1209
Coast to Coast Beauty.................................1208
Creekside Cottages......................................1208
Db Trucking...............................................1208
E.c.m. Our Island Hospitality Services......1209
Elm Grove Farm.........................................1209
Fresh Horse Transport.................................1208
Futureboy Electric.......................................1208
Jlp Construction.........................................1208
Justin Compton Trucking............................1209
Keto Cravings, Confections and More........1209
Lil’ Darlings, Premium Vegan Foods..........1209
Love is in the Hair Salon............................1209
Pacific Home Warranty...............................1209
Pei Doodles - Dog Breeding......................1209



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1212	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 7, 2020

Progressive Home Warranty.......................1209
Red Island Fibre..........................................1208
Rise Pottery.................................................1208

Sonier Rentals.............................................1208
Stem Ninja Studio, The...............................1208
Toknowme Technical Services....................1209

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	JUDICATURE ACT - PROTHONOTARY OF THE COURT OF APPEAL AND THE SUPREME COURT APPOINTMENT
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE APPOINTMENT
	PUBLIC HEALTH ACT - CONTINUATION OF DECLARATION OF STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY
	SELF-ISOLATION EXEMPTION ORDER
	TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS ORDER
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

